

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS**  
**EASTERN DISTRICT**

ROBIN WRIGHT-JONES,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
	)	Appeal No. ED91368
vs.	)	
	)	
CONNIE L. JOHNSON,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

**Appeal from the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit**  
**Hon. Douglas E. Long, Special Judge**  
**Case No. 0822-CC01491**  
**Division 1**

---

**Brief of Appellant Connie L. Johnson**

---

Rufus J. Tate, Jr.  
The Tate Law Firm, LLC  
7751 Carondelet, Suite 803  
Clayton, MO 63105-3369  
314.726.6495 Office  
314.726.0424 Fax  
[tatelawfirm@aol.com](mailto:tatelawfirm@aol.com)

Anthony D. Gray  
Johnson Gray LLC  
1062 Old Des Peres Road  
St. Louis, MO 63131-1865  
314.385.9500 Bus  
314.485.4753 Fax  
[agray@johnsongraylaw.com](mailto:agray@johnsongraylaw.com)

**Counsel for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
POINTS RELIED ON .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
POINT I .....	14
POINT II .....	17
POINT III .....	20
POINT IV .....	24
POINT V .....	28
POINT VI .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
APPENDIX.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Indus. Resources, Inc. v. T.S.E. Supply Co.</i> , 708 S.W.2d 806 (Mo.App. 1986).....	12, 12, 22
<i>Board of Election Com'rs of St. Louis County v. Knipp</i> , 784 S.W.2d 797 (Mo.banc 1990).....	21
<i>Dally v. Butler</i> , 972 S.W.2d 603 (Mo.App. 1998).....	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Foster v. Evert</i> , 751 S.W.2d 42, (Mo.banc 1988).....	11, 19
<i>Hockemeier v. Berra</i> , 641 S.W.2d 67 (Mo.banc 1982).....	11, 19
<i>In re Toler's Estate</i> , 325 S.W.2d 755 (Mo 1959).....	13, 31
<i>Laclede Gas Company v. Solon Gershman, Inc.</i> , 539 S.W.2d 574 (Mo.App. 1976).	12, 27
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo.banc 1976).....	14
<i>Murray v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo.banc 2001) .....	14, 15
<i>Reeves v. Bockman</i> , 101 S.W.3d 280 (Mo.App. 2002).....	11, 16
<i>State ex rel. and to Use of Conran v. Duncan</i> , 63 S.W.2d 135 (Mo.banc 1933).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Bouchard v. Grady</i> , 86 S.W.3d 121 (Mo.App. 2002).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill</i> , 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo.App. 1978).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Consolidated School Dist. No. 4 of Iron County</i> , 417 S.W.2d 657 (Mo.banc 1967).....	21, 23
<i>State ex rel. Gralike v. Walsh</i> , 483 S.W.2d 70 (Mo.banc 1972).....	8, 9, 13, 20, 29

*State ex rel. Holland v. Moran*, 865 S.W.2d 827 (Mo.App. 1993).....12, 13, 21 22, 24, 29

*State ex rel. King v. Walsh*, 484 S.W.2d 641 (Mo.banc 1972).....13, 30, 31, 33

*State ex rel. Vogel v. Campbell*, 505 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.banc 1974).....21

*State ex rel. Wilson v. Hart*, 583 S.W.2d 550 (Mo.App. 1979).....11, 15, 22

*State ex rel. Wolfrum v. Wiesman*, 225 S.W.3d 409 (Mo.banc 2007).....13, 14, 32

*State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission*, 641 S.W.2d 69  
(Mo.banc 1982).....23

*Wells v. Nolden*, 679 S.W.2d 889 (Mo.App. 1984).....12, 13, 23, 24

**Statutes**

MO Const. art I, § 22(a).....12, 26

MO Const. art III, § 6.....13, 26

MO Const. art IV, § 3.....13, 31

Section 21.070.....7, 13, 30, 33

Section 115.526.....6, 7, 8, 10-20, 22, 24, 26-29

Section 115.531.....6, 8, 10-14, 16-21, 24, 29

Section 115.533.....8, 12, 25, 26, 28, 29

Section 115.535.....6, 11-13, 18-20, 24

Section 115.545.....10

Section 115.551.....6, 10, 12, 26

Section 527.090.....12, 26

**Rules**

41.02.....12, 28

41.03.....10

44.01.....12, 18, 26

55.27.....8, 12, 13, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29

55.32.....8, 12, 25, 26, 27, 28

66.02.....12, 25, 27

69.01.....12, 26, 27

73.01.....8, 11, 13, 32

81.01.....6

84.02.....10

84.12.....12

84.14.....13, 17, 20, 24, 28, 28, 30, 33

84.18.....24

84.22.....30
